ORDINANCE NO. 682

AN ORDINANCE VACATING AN ALLEY TWENTY FEET IN WIDTH BETWEEN LOTS ONE, TWO AND THREE, AND LOTS FOURTEEN, FIFTEEN, AND SIXTEEN, ALL INBLOCK FOUR IN MILLER & YOUNG'S ADDITION TO THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS.

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NOKOMIS, MONTGOMERY COUNTY, ILLINOIS, THAT:

SECTION I. That the vacation of an alley twenty (20) feet in width between Lots One (1), Two (2), and Three (3) and Lots Fourteen (14), Fifteen (15), and Sixteen (16) all in Block Four (4) in Miller & Young's Addition to the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, will not materially impair or interfere with the use already existing or will not be detrimental to the public and the interest of the public will be subserved.

SECTION II. An alley twenty (20) feet in width between Lots One (1), Two (2), and Three (3) and Lots Fourteen (14), Fifteen (15), and Sixteen (16) all in Block Four (4) in Miller & Young's Addition to the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, is hereby vacated.

SECTION III. This Ordinance shall become in effect immediately upon its passage.

Passed at a regular meeting of the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Montgomery County, Illinois, held at the City Hall in said City on the 8th day of August, A.D. 1977.

APPROVED: Jedkerlin

ATTEST: Mary Jean Scheller Clerk

STATE OF ILLINOIS)

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY)

I, MARY JEAN SCHELLER, do hereby certify that I am the duly appointed and now acting City Clerk of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, that I have caused Ordinance No. 682 which was duly passed by the City Council of the City of Nokomis, Illinois, at a regular meeting thereof held on August 8, 1977, and was approved by the Mayor of said City on said date to be published in the Free Press Progress, a newspaper of general circulation in the City of Nokomis, Illinois, on the 11th day of August, A.D. 1977. Given under my hand and official seal this 8th day of August, A.D. 1977.

May Jean Scheller Notary Public